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DATE: February 8, 2011 

 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 

Meeting Date:  February 28, 2011 

 

FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 

 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 

Sign Variance Applications 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated February 8, 2011 from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended, and the requested five (5) Sign Variance Applications 

described in Appendices 1 to 5 to the Report, be adopted in 

accordance with the following: 

 

1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 

(a) Sign Variance Application 10-03138 

Ward 1 

Fields Dollar Depot 

1225 Dundas St. E. 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) One (1) fascia sign with a sign area of 18.11 sq. 

m. (195 sq. ft.) or 24% of the building façade of 

the first storey. 
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(b) Sign Variance Application 10-02948 

Ward 2 

Suncor Energy 

385 Southdown Rd. 

 

To permit the following: 

 

i) One (1) directional sign with a sign area of 4.46 

sq. m. (48 sq. ft.) and a height of 3.66m (12 ft.).  

 

 

(b) Sign Variance Application 10-03352 

Ward 5 

Hershey’s 

5750 Explorer Dr.  

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) One (1) proposed fascia sign located on north 

elevation, between the limits of the top floor and 

the parapet being the 3
rd
 fascia sign per building. 

 

 

The granted variances are subject to compliance with other 

provisions of the Sign By-law. 

 

 

2. That the following Sign Variances not be granted: 

 

(a) Sign Variance Application 10-03302 

Ward 5 

Lechuza Playmobil 

6430 Kennedy Rd. 

 

To permit the following: 

 

i) One (1) fascia sign located on the east elevation of 

the building which is not an exterior wall of the 

unit occupied by the business. 
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(b) Sign Variance Application 10-01918 

Ward 9 

Motel 6 

  2935 Argentia Rd. 

 

  i) One (1) ground sign located in the rear yard of a 

lot adjacent to a Provincial Highway (Highway 

401). 

 

 

BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in 

the opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the 

By-law is maintained. 

 

 

COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received five (5) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendices 1 to 5) for approval by 

Council.  Each application is accompanied by a summary page 

prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 

information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 

the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 

the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 

should or should not be granted. 

 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 

 

 

CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 

and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 

as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 

respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 

Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under 

the Planning Act. 
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ATTACHMENTS:  Fields Dollar Depot 

 Appendix 1-1 to 1-6 

 

 Suncor Energy 

 Appendix 2-1 to 2-7 

 

Hershey’s 

 Appendix 3-1 to 3-7 

 

    Lechuza Playmobil 

Appendix 4-1 to 4-8 

 

Motel 6 

Appendix 5-1 to 5-8 

 

  

 

 

 

 Edward R. Sajecki 

 Commissioner of Planning and Building 

 

 Prepared by: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
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                                                                                                                                 APPENDIX 1-1  
 

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
February 8, 2011 
 
FILE: 10-03138 
 
RE: Fields Dollar Depot 
 1225 Dundas St. E – Ward 1 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
A fascia sign is permitted to have a 
maximum sign area of 20% of the building 
façade of the first storey. 

One (1) fascia sign with a sign area of 18.11 sq. 
m. (195 sq. ft.) or 24% of the building façade of 
the first storey. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
This variance is to permit a fascia sign covering 24% of the building façade where the by-law 
permits a fascia sign to cover 20% of the building façade. 
 
This fascia sign is designed in a manner which is consistent in style and size with other fascia 
signs, on the same building, in this plaza. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds 
the variance acceptable from a design perspective.  
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  APPENDIX 4-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

February 8, 2011 
 
FILE: 10-02948  
 
RE: Suncor Energy 
 385 Southdown Road - Ward 2 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 18 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended 
 

Section 18 Proposed 
A directional sign shall have a maximum sign 
area of 0.75 sq. m. (8.07 sq. ft.) and a 
maximum height of 1.2m (3.93 ft.). 

One (1) directional sign with a sign area of 
4.46 sq. m. (48 sq. ft.) and a height of 3.66m 
(12 ft.). 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Sign By-law 54-2002 as amended defines a directional sign as “any on premises sign which 
gives directions or instructions for the control of vehicular or pedestrian traffic and shall include 
an entry and exit sign;” 
 
The proposed directional sign is to replace an existing directional sign. There are no other 
directional or ground signs on this site. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds 
the variance acceptable from a design perspective.  
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  APPENDIX 3-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
February 8, 2011 
 
FILE: 10-03352 
 
RE: Hershey’s 
 5750 Explorer Drive - Ward 5 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
Two (2) fascia signs per building located 
between the limits of the top floor and the 
parapet or roof level. 

One (1) proposed fascia sign located on north 
elevation, between the limits of the top floor 
and the parapet being the 3rd fascia sign per 
building. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed fascia sign will be the second sign between the upper storey and parapet on the 
north elevation of the office building. As only two of the three signs will be visible from this 
elevation of the building, the Planning and Building Department finds the variance acceptable 
from a design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 4-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
February 8, 2011 
 
FILE: 10-03302 
 
RE: Lechuza Playmobil 
 6430 Kennedy Road – Ward 5 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
A fascia sign shall be located on the unit 
occupied by the business. 

One (1) fascia sign located on the east 
elevation of the building which is not an 
exterior wall of the unit occupied by the 
business. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed fascia sign is to be located on an exterior wall of a unit not occupied by the tenant. 
The proposed sign does not have design merit and would set a precedent for other tenants to 
follow. As there is an opportunity for a ground sign on each of the street frontages of the 
property which could identify all the tenants of the building, the Planning and Building 
Department cannot support the variance. 
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   APPENDIX 5-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
February 8, 2011  
 
FILE: 10-01918 
 
RE: Motel 6 
 2935 Argentia Rd. - Ward 9 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 16 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 16 Proposed 
No ground sign shall be located in the rear 
yard of a lot in a commercial or industrial 
zone located adjacent to a Provincial 
Highway.  

One (1) ground sign located in the rear yard of 
a lot adjacent to a Provincial Highway 
(Highway 401).  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
At the Planning and Development Committee meeting on November 15, 2010, the 
recommendation for refusal was deferred at the request of the Ward Councillor. Staff met with 
the Ward Councillor and the applicant to discuss the proposal. In this regard, the Planning and 
Building Department still does not find the variance within the intent of the Sign By-law and 
therefore can not support the request. 
 
The intent of Section 16 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002 is limit ground signs to the portion of the 
lot adjacent to a public street. Ground signs are not permitted in rear or side yards that do not 
have frontage on a street. It is not appropriate to allow ground signs in such instances where the 
rear or side yard abuts an expressway. The identification of the business and visibility from the 
expressway is more appropriate through the use of a fascia sign. Fascia signs are currently 
installed in the tower element of the building and provide identification along the Highway 401 
frontage. 
 
It is noted that the applicant has revised their proposal to include a solid base (see Appendix 5-8 
dated January 13, 2011).  
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